BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL FROM)
THE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT #P0036295) Docket No. 24-2801
JACKSON HOLE CONSERVATION)
ALLIANCE, ET AL.)

DEQ's LIST OF INITIAL LAY WITNESSES

In accordance with the "Order Setting Prehearing Conference, Final Hearing, and Requiring Disclosure" filed in this matter on June 12, 2024, the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Air Quality Division, hereinafter "Air Quality Division" or "AQD" presents its "preliminary list identifying all lay witnesses" that AQD may call at the hearing in this matter, as follows:

Nancy Vehr, Administrator

Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Air Quality Division c/o Gregory Weisz Wyoming Attorney General's Office 109 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 (307) 777-7823

Ms. Vehr is the Administrator of the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Air Quality Division (DEQ-AQD). She reviewed and confirmed the draft air quality permit for this matter, reviewed and confirmed the response to comments, and reviewed and confirmed the permit application and materials considered by AQD. She signed the air quality permit in question. If called to testify in this matter, she is expected to testify as to all relevant issues within her knowledge, educational background, and professional experience.

Andrew Keyfauver, NSR Program Manager

Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Air Quality Division c/o Gregory Weisz Wyoming Attorney General's Office 109 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 (307) 777-7823 Mr. Keyfauver is the New Source Review Program Manager for DEQ-AQD. He reviewed and confirmed the draft air quality permit for this matter, reviewed and confirmed the response to comments, and reviewed and confirmed the permit application and materials considered by AQD. If called to testify in this matter, he is expected to testify as to all relevant issues within his knowledge, educational background, and professional experience.

Nicholas Meeker, NSR Program Supervisor

Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Air Quality Division c/o Gregory Weisz Wyoming Attorney General's Office 109 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 (307) 777-7823

Nicholas Meeker is the New Source Review Program Supervisor. He reviewed the technical analysis prepared for consideration of the air quality permit application. If called to testify in this matter, he is expected to testify as to all relevant issues within his knowledge, educational background, and professional experience.

Jack Burton, NSR Permit Writer

Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Air Quality Division c/o Gregory Weisz Wyoming Attorney General's Office 109 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 (307) 777-7823

Mr. Burton is the New Source Review Permit Writer for DEQ-AQD. He reviewed the draft air quality permit and the permitting materials, and drafted the technical analysis related to the permit. If called to testify in this matter, he is expected to testify as to all relevant issues within his knowledge, educational background, and professional experience.

Jeff Wendt, P.E., District 5 Engineer

Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Air Quality Division c/o Gregory Weisz Wyoming Attorney General's Office 109 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 (307) 777-7823 Mr. Wendt is the DEQ-AQD District 5 Engineer. He is familiar with the permit application, permitting issues, and the burner operations. If called to testify in this matter, he is expected to testify as to all relevant issues within his knowledge, educational background, and professional experience.

Staff Polk, District 5 Compliance Specialist/Assigned Inspector

Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Air Quality Division c/o Gregory Weisz Wyoming Attorney General's Office 109 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 (307) 777-7823

Mr. Polk is the DEQ-AQD District 5 Compliance Specialist/Assigned Inspector. He is familiar with the permit application, permitting issues, and the burner operations. If called to testify in this matter, he is expected to testify as to all relevant issues within his knowledge, educational background, and professional experience.

Ramboll representative(s)

Jason Reed, Certified Consulting Meteorologist Senior Managing Consultant 1999 Broadway, Suite 2225 Denver, CO 80202 (860) 380-7181

Ramboll, primarily through Jason Reed and Pao Baylon, conducted an independent review of the air dispersion modeling conducted by Air Resource Specialists, Inc. regarding this air quality permit application. If called to testify in this matter, the Ramboll representatives are expected to testify as to all relevant issues within their knowledge, educational background, and professional experience.

Corey Felton, Owner

Arbor Works Tree Service P.O. Box 1836 Jackson, WY 83014

Mr. Felton is the owner of the company that holds the DEQ-AQD permit in this matter. If called to testify in this matter, he is expected to testify as to all relevant issues within his knowledge, educational background, and experience.

Other potential witnesses:

Plaintiff reserves the right to call any of the following witnesses:

- Any witness necessary to lay foundation for any exhibit;
- Any witnesses necessary to rebut the testimony of any other witness or the contents/substance of any exhibit;
- Any witness whose identity is disclosed or discovered during the course of discovery in this matter; and
- Any witness necessary to lay foundation for the testimony of any other witness.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 12th day of August, 2024.

Gregory Weisz, WSB#: 6-2934
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7823
(307) 777-3542
gregory.weisz@wyo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 12th day of August, 2024, I electronically filed the foregoing document with the Environmental Quality Council and served all parties using the Council's electronic notification service.

Eric P. Waeckerlin Affie B. Ellis Courtney M Shephard Browstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP 1807 Capitol Ave, Suite 203 Cheyenne, WY 82001 [Served Electronically]

The permit holder in this matter was served via U.S. Mail at:

Mr. Corey Felton Arbor Work Tree Service P.O. Box 1836 Jackson, WY 83014 [Served via U.S. Mail]

Wyoming Attorney General's Office